

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

COPYRIGHT ACT 1968

IN THE COPYRIGHT TRIBUNAL

FILE NO. CT 2 OF 2004

REFERENCE UNDER SECTION 154(1) OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT 1968

Reference by: Phonographic Performance Company of Australia Limited (ACN 000 680 704) under section 154(1) of the *Copyright Act 1968*

ORDER

TRIBUNAL: EMMETT J, PRESIDENT

DATE OF ORDER: 23 NOVEMBER 2007

WHERE MADE: SYDNEY

1. Pursuant to s 154(4) of the *Copyright Act 1968* (Cth) the applicant's Dance Use Licence Scheme varied in accordance with the Tribunal's reasons of 10 July 2007 and 15 November 2007, as shown in the document annexed to this order and marked "A", be confirmed.
2. The sixth respondent's application under s 157(2) of the *Copyright Act 1968* (Cth) be dismissed.

Date that entry is stamped:

.....

Registrar

Filed on behalf of the Applicant by:

GILBERT + TOBIN

Lawyers

2 Park Street

Sydney NSW 2000

Tel (02) 9263 4000
Fax (02) 9263 4111
DX 10348 SSE
Ref KMH:SMG:231232

“A”
PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
DANCE USE LICENCE SCHEME

TARIFF CATEGORY	DANCE USE	RATE				
		Year 1 23.11.07-22.11.08	Year 2 23.11.08-22.11.09	Year 3 23.11.09-22.11.10	Year 4 23.11.10-22.11.11	Year 5 from 23.11.11
E1	Nightclubs	\$0.51	\$0.64	\$0.78	\$0.91	\$1.05
		The E1 Rate is per person per night of operation, calculated on the basis of the Venue Capacity. The E1 Rate will increase annually by CPI.				
E2	Dances and Dance Parties	\$3.07				
		The E2 Rate is per person per event based on number of attendees. The E2 Rate will increase annually by CPI.				

NOTES:

1. Tariff E1 and E2 licences will be issued subject to PPCA's Standard Terms and Conditions for Licences for the Public Use of Protected Sound Recordings, as set out below.
2. **Dance Use** means the use of Sound Recordings for the purpose of dancing:
 - (a) in Nightclubs; or
 - (b) at Dances or Dance Parties.
3. **Dance or Dance Party** means any one-off or occasional event charging an entry fee and playing Sound Recordings for dancing as the primary form of entertainment at the event, and which:
 - (a) is not an event regularly held at Nightclub premises;
 - (b) is not a private function, or an event which features ballroom or similar traditional dancing;
 - (c) is not an event for underage persons (such as a "blue light" disco); and
 - (d) is not an event organised by a church or school or other like body.
4. **Nightclub** means a licensed venue that:
 - is used for providing music for dancing; and
 - uses Sound Recordings as the primary form of music for dancing; and
 - has a dance floor or other area for dancing or charges an entry fee (even if the fee is not charged to all patrons); and
 - is not being used for:
 - a private function;
 - a Dance Party;
 - an event that features ballroom or similar traditional dancing; or
 - an event for underage persons (such as a "blue light" disco).

The definition includes a nightclub operating within a multi purpose venue in a physically separate area of that venue, where that separate area satisfies the above criteria.
5. **Sound Recordings** means sound recordings which are protected under the Copyright Act 1968 and the Copyright (International Protection) Regulations 1969.
6. **Venue Capacity** means the number of patrons licensed by Local Government, Liquor Licensing Body, Fire Department or other similar body, as applicable to the venue.
7. Fees for all licences issued under this Tariff are payable in full annually in advance and will increase after Year 1 by the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index between the last two Most Recent Available Quarters.
8. The **Consumer Price Index (CPI)** means the index of that title All Groups Australia published by the Australian Bureau of Census and Statistics or any authority substituted by Statute, related to the year 1989-90 equals 100, and **Most Recent Available Quarter** means the most recent quarter year CPI figures available.

“A”

9. Fees for all licences issued under this Tariff are payable in full annually in advance.
10. A separate fee is payable in respect of each area where protected sound recordings are used, and if there is more than one room, level or area, then each room, level or area would need to be licensed.
11. This tariff does not cover background music in restaurants (Tariff “R” applicable), or jukeboxes (Tariff “J” is applicable), nor does this licence cover the public exhibition of music video clips, including DVD, or any other similar medium (Tariffs “W” and /or “W-E” are applicable).

“A”

PPCA STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR LICENCE FOR PUBLIC USE OF PROTECTED SOUND RECORDINGS

TERMS AND CONDITIONS – Licence for public use of protected sound recordings and/or music videos

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 In this Agreement:

- (a) **Agreement** means these Terms and Conditions, the Licence Details (including any Special Conditions noted thereon), Schedule 1 and Schedule 2, and any and all other schedules, attachments and/or annexures.
- (b) **Annual Renewal Date** means the anniversary of the Commencement Date.
- (c) **Commencement Date** means the date specified as such in the Licence Details.
- (d) **Copyright Act** means the *Copyright Act 1968* (Cth), as amended from time to time.
- (e) **Exhibit** means cause a Licensed Music Video, in so far as it consists of visual images, to be seen in public and, in so far as it consists of sounds, to be heard in public, and **Exhibition** has a corresponding meaning.
- (f) **Licence** means the licence granted to You under clause 2.1 of this Agreement.
- (g) **Licence Details** means:
 - (i) the form that You completed and provided to PPCA at the time at which You applied for the grant of the Licence, in which You described Your uses of sound recordings and/or music videos, as amended by PPCA to include information relevant to the granting of this Licence in the section of the form marked “PPCA Use Only”; or
 - (ii) any similar form that You completed and provided to PPCA on or about an Annual Renewal Date, in which You provided updated details of Your uses of sound recordings and/or music videos; whichever is the most recent.
- (h) **Licensed Music Video** means a cinematograph film that embodies:
 - (i) a sound recording; or
 - (ii) a sound-track that, if made separately from the cinematograph film, would be a sound recording; in which the copyright is owned or controlled by a Licensor listed in Schedule 1, in any form including digital or other electronic machine-readable form.
- (i) **Licensed Rights** means such of the following rights as are specified in the Licence Details as being granted to You in accordance with this Agreement (as further limited under clause 2.2).
 - (i) the Public Performance Right in the Licensed Sound Recordings;
 - (ii) the Music on Hold Right in the Licensed Sound Recordings; and/or
 - (iii) the right to Exhibit the Licensed Music Videos.
- (j) **Licensed Sound Recording** means a Protected Sound Recording in which the copyright is owned or controlled by a Licensor listed in Schedule 1, and which has been released on a label listed in Schedule 2, in any form including digital or other electronic machine-readable form.
- (k) **Licensor** means a person who owns or controls the copyright in the Territory in a Protected Sound Recording and/or a Licensed Music Video, and who authorises PPCA to grant Licences in accordance with this Agreement.
- (l) **Music on Hold Right** means the right to transmit Licensed Sound Recordings to callers on hold by means of an analogue or digital service or device (whether now in existence or developed in the future), including without limitation a radio, compact disc player, cassette player, computer hard drive or other audio device, used in connection with a telecommunications system.
- (m) **Personal Information** means information or opinion about an individual from which the identity of the individual is apparent or can reasonably be ascertained.
- (n) **PPCA** means Phonographic Performance Company of Australia Limited (ACN 000 680 704).
- (o) **PPCA Tariff Schedule** means the published schedule of tariff classifications and fees (as amended from time to time) under which PPCA grants licences for the public use of Licensed Sound Recordings and Licensed Music Videos. The applicable version of the PPCA Tariff Schedule at any time can be accessed on the Website, or will be made available on request to PPCA.
- (p) **Public Performance Right** means the right to cause Licensed Sound Recordings to be heard in public.
- (q) **Protected Sound Recording** means a sound recording for which the Copyright Act grants a Public Performance Right and/or a Music on Hold Right.
- (r) **Schedule 1** means the list of Licensors published on the Website, as amended from time to time in accordance with clause 2.10.
- (s) **Schedule 2** means the list of labels owned or controlled by the Licensors listed in Schedule 1, as published on the Website, and as amended from time to time in accordance with clause 2.10.
- (t) **Territory** means Australia.
- (u) **Website** means the PPCA website currently located at www.pcca.com.au and any subsequent website which might replace it.
- (v) **You** means the person or entity holding the Licence granted under this Agreement, as specified in the Licence Details, and Your has a corresponding meaning.

1.2 A word or expression which is not defined in this Agreement, but which is defined in the Copyright Act, has the meaning given to it by that Act.

2. LICENCE

Grant of Licence

- 2.1 Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, PPCA grants You on and from the Commencement Date a non-exclusive licence of the Licensed Rights in the Territory for an initial period of 12 months (**Initial Period**).
- 2.2 For the purposes of clause 2.1, and subject to clause 2.3, the Licence is, unless we inform You to the contrary, limited to those uses, premises,

events, times, numbers of users, facilities, vehicles, venues and/or equipment described in the Licence Details (**Your Approved Uses**).

Variation of Licence

- 2.3 If at any time Your use of Licensed Sound Recordings or Licensed Music Videos materially changes from Your Approved Uses, You must notify PPCA in writing within 28 days of that change. In addition to that obligation, You must also notify PPCA of any such changes from Your Approved Uses by completing the Licence Details sections of any re-assessment form sent to You by PPCA prior to an Annual Renewal Date. PPCA may by written notice to You increase the amount of Your licence fee, in accordance with the then applicable PPCA Tariff Schedule, to reflect any such changes in Your Approved Uses (**Revised Licence Fee**). The notification to You of the Revised Licence Fee will constitute a debt due and owing by You to PPCA.
- 2.4 Once You have paid any such Revised Licence Fee, and unless PPCA notifies You to the contrary, the Licence will be extended to include any changes notified to PPCA under clause 2.3 on and from the date that You notified PPCA, and for the purposes of clauses 2.2 and 2.3, Your Approved Uses will be deemed on and from that date to include those changes.

Licence Fee

- 2.5 In consideration of the grant of the Licence for the Initial Period, You must pay PPCA on or before the Commencement Date the licence fee for the Initial Period, as specified in the Licence Details. In consideration of the renewal of the Licence in any subsequent years, You must pay PPCA on or before the Annual Renewal Date the amount of the licence fee for that year, as notified to You by PPCA. PPCA may increase the licence fee payable for any subsequent years in accordance with the PPCA Tariff Schedule that applies on the Annual Renewal Date.
- 2.6 The amount of any licence fee payable under this Agreement is inclusive of GST.

PPCA Warranty

- 2.7 PPCA warrants that
- (a) it will procure that each of the Licensors, as applicable, will at all times keep You harmless and indemnified against all claims, demands, damages, costs, charges and expenses which may be made against You, or which You may suffer or incur at the suit of any third party arising out of any defect in the title of that Licensor in respect of the Licensed Rights, provided that:
- (i) such claim or demand did not arise out of the exercise of any Licensed Rights, in respect of which, at the time or times of such exercise, the Licence had been withdrawn pursuant to clauses 2.10, 2.11 or terminated pursuant to clause 3;
 - (ii) You notify PPCA within 7 days of becoming aware of any such claim or demand being made or threatened; and
 - (iii) You make no admission of liability and take no action that might prejudice the position of PPCA, the Licensor which purports to either own or control the Licensed Rights (**the Relevant Licensor**) or of any persons owning or having any interest in the Sound

- Recording(s) concerned, without the prior written consent of PPCA or the Relevant Licensor;
- (iv) any one or both of PPCA or the Relevant Licensor will be entitled to conduct at their own cost and expense all negotiations in respect of any such claim or demand and any proceedings that may arise from it, and to contest, settle or otherwise deal with any such claim or demand or proceeding as PPCA or the Relevant Licensor may in its absolute discretion determine. You must, if and when so reasonably required by PPCA or the Relevant Licensor, provide PPCA or the Relevant Licensor, as applicable, with such evidence relating to any matter arising out of any such claim or demand or proceeding as You may have at your disposal and attend and give evidence at any court hearing or other inquiry, provided that PPCA or the Relevant Licensor, as applicable, compensates You for all reasonable costs, expenses and labour time incurred; and
 - (v) PPCA must, within fourteen (14) days after being notified by You of any claim or demand having been made or threatened as provided in paragraph (a) (ii), inform You in writing of the name and address of the Relevant Licensor. PPCA will in all cases liaise directly with the Relevant Licensor on any such claim or demand and their response.

Limitations on Licence

- 2.8 This Licence does not authorise or permit You to:
- (a) use any Licensed Sound Recording or Licensed Music Video for the purpose of a broadcast on radio or television, or for any form of transmission or making available over the Internet, or in any circumstances other than Your Approved Uses;
 - (b) duplicate, dub, transfer or otherwise copy or reproduce, by any means or in any medium (whether digital or analogue, and whether now in existence or developed in the future), the whole or any part of a Licensed Sound Recording or Licensed Music Video for any purpose whatsoever;
 - (c) use any Licensed Sound Recording or Licensed Music Video prior to the date on which it is first published in Australia;
 - (d) Exhibit any Licensed Music Video prior to the date on which the sound recording embodied in the Licensed Music Video is first published in Australia; or
 - (e) cause to be heard in public, or to be communicated to the public (including without limitation by any form of electronic transmission or making available over the Internet), independently of the Exhibition of a Licensed Music Video in accordance with this Agreement, any Protected Sound Recording embodied in a Licensed Music Video.
- 2.9 Nothing in this Agreement grants You any rights in relation to any musical, literary or artistic works, or any other copyright-protected subject matter, embodied or reproduced in a Licensed Sound Recording or Licensed Music Video. You acknowledge that if You wish to exploit any such rights, it is Your responsibility to obtain a licence from the owner of copyright in the relevant works, or

- from an organisation authorised to grant such licences, such as the Australasian Performing Rights Association (**APRA**).
- 2.10 PPCA may at any time amend Schedule 1 by deleting or adding the name of a Licensor or Schedule 2 by deleting or adding the name of a label, and any such amendment takes effect as and from the date on which the amendment is incorporated into Schedule 1 or Schedule 2 and posted on the Website. You acknowledge and agree that if the name of a Licensor is deleted from Schedule 1, or the name of a label is deleted from Schedule 2, then the Licence for Licensed Sound Recordings and/or Licensed Music Videos owned or controlled by that Licensor or released on that label (as the case may be) is withdrawn on and from the date of posting on the Website, and if the name of a Licensor is added to Schedule 1, or the name of a label is added to Schedule 2, then the Licence extends to Licensed Sound Recordings and/or Licensed Music Videos owned or controlled by that Licensor or released on that label (as the case may be) on and from the date of posting on the Website.
 - 2.11 PPCA may withdraw the Licence for particular Licensed Sound Recordings or Licensed Music Videos and notify You of such withdrawal. Any such withdrawal takes effect on and from the date on which You receive notification from PPCA of that withdrawal.
 - 2.12 If the Licence for a Licensed Sound Recording or Licensed Music Video is withdrawn for any reason, You are not authorised under this Agreement to exercise any rights in that Licensed Sound Recording or Licensed Music Video after the date of withdrawal of the Licence.
 - 2.13 This Licence is personal to You. It must not be assigned or sub-licensed except with the written consent of PPCA. For the purposes of this Agreement, an assignment will be deemed to have occurred where You, as a corporation, cease to be controlled (within the meaning of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth)) by the person or persons who controlled You on the Commencement Date.
 - 2.14 Nothing in this Agreement prevents You from seeking or obtaining a licence authorising You to exercise any rights in relation to sound recordings or music videos from any other party holding or retaining such rights (including the rights) and authorised to negotiate and grant such a licence, including the Licensors listed in Schedule 1.
 - 2.15 You acknowledge that, notwithstanding this Licence, any person can, subject to certain conditions, avail themselves of the statutory licence under section 108 of the Copyright Act to cause sound recordings to be heard in public if they have paid an agreed amount to the owner of copyright in the recording or have given an undertaking to the copyright owner to pay such amount as is determined by the Copyright Tribunal under section 151 of the Copyright Act. The terms of these provisions of the Copyright Act are set out in full on the Website, or will be made available on request to PPCA.

3. TERM AND TERMINATION

- 3.1 On each Annual Renewal Date, unless this Licence is terminated by PPCA or by You pursuant to clause 3.2, and provided You pay the amount of the licence fee notified to You by PPCA in accordance with clause 2.5, the Licence will be automatically renewed for a further period of 12 months (**Further Period**) on the same terms and conditions (subject to clause 6.5).
- 3.2 Either You or PPCA may terminate this Agreement, at the end of the Initial Period or at the end of any

Further Period, by written notice to the other party. A termination notice under this clause must be given to the other party at least two weeks before the relevant Annual Renewal Date and will take effect on and from the Annual Renewal Date.

- 3.3 If You breach any term or condition of this Agreement (including without limitation by failing to pay any amount of money due to PPCA by the relevant due date), PPCA may terminate the Agreement by written notice to You. Any such termination takes effect immediately on notification to You. A termination under this clause does not affect PPCA's right to recover from You any monies due and payable by You under this Agreement, or the right of PPCA or any of the Licensors listed in Schedule 1 to recover any damages they have suffered as a result of the breach.
- 3.4 Notwithstanding any other clause, this Agreement terminates automatically and without notice:
- (a) if You are not a natural person, immediately on the appointment to You of a liquidator or provisional liquidator, receiver or receiver and manager, administrator, or an agent of a mortgagee or immediately on the passing of a resolution or the making of an order for Your winding-up; or
 - (b) if You are a natural person, immediately on You committing an act of bankruptcy or being declared bankrupt, or on You making a composition with creditors.
- A termination under this clause does not affect PPCA's right to recover from You any monies due and payable by You under this Agreement.
- 3.5 You must pay to PPCA any expenses, costs, fees, disbursements or other charges reasonably incurred by PPCA in recovering any monies due and payable by You under this Agreement, whether during the term of the Agreement or following the termination of the Agreement, including without limitation any debt collection fees and legal expenses.
- 3.6 If this Agreement is terminated for any reason, You will not be authorised under this Agreement to exercise any rights in any Licensed Sound Recordings or Licensed Music Videos after the date of termination of the Agreement.

4. ADDITIONAL RIGHTS

- 4.1 Subject to clause 4.2, if You consider that any terms or conditions of this Agreement are unreasonable, You may refer those terms or conditions to the PPCA Board of Review for review. You must give PPCA one month's written notice of Your intention to seek a review, specifying the terms or conditions of the Agreement which You wish to have reviewed. However, You may seek a review from the Board of Review immediately on execution of this Agreement by giving PPCA written notice at that time of the terms or conditions which You wish to have reviewed.
- 4.2 If:
- (a) at the time You are seeking a review under clause 4.1, there is in force an order of the Copyright Tribunal which has the effect of confirming the terms or conditions which You wish to have reviewed, including without limitation the licence fees (in this clause 4, the **Disputed Terms or Conditions**); or
 - (b) at the time You are seeking a review under clause 4.1, the Copyright Tribunal has before it an application (whether made by You, PPCA or any other person) the determination of which will or may have the effect of confirming or varying the Disputed Terms or Conditions;

PPCA may notify You in writing accordingly, and Your right to seek review of the Disputed Terms and Conditions under clause 4.1 will be terminated on and from the date of receipt of such notification.

- 4.3 Until the Board of Review has made its decision, this Agreement continues to govern the rights and obligations of PPCA and You. If You refer to the Board of Review under this clause 4 the amount of any licence fee payable under this Agreement, then You must still pay the licence fee to PPCA in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. In the event that the Board of Review determines that a lower fee is payable, PPCA will refund the balance to You within 14 days of such determination (subject to any right of either party to apply to the Copyright Tribunal or a court).
- 4.4 The Board of Review will be constituted by three members including a Chair appointed by the Australian Institute of Arbitrators, a member appointed by PPCA, and a member appointed by the trade association most closely associated with Your business or industry.
- 4.5 If the Board of Review is satisfied that any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement referred to it for review are unreasonable, it may amend those terms or conditions in such manner as it thinks fit. Those amended terms and conditions bind both You and PPCA.
- 4.6 Nothing in this Agreement is intended to limit or otherwise affect Your or PPCA's right to make an application to the Copyright Tribunal in accordance with the Copyright Act in relation to the exercise of any rights licensed to You under this Agreement. However, if at any time before the Board of Review has made a decision under this clause 4, an application is made to the Copyright Tribunal (whether by You, PPCA or any other person) the determination of which will or may have the effect of confirming or varying the Disputed Terms and Conditions, the Board of Review's consideration of the Disputed Terms and Conditions will be terminated on and from the date of such application.
- 4.7 For the purposes of the Board of Review's consideration of the terms or conditions of this Agreement referred to it for review, the following provisions will apply:
- (a) no legal representatives may appear;
 - (b) any hearing will occur at a place that the Chair considers convenient for all parties;
 - (c) the costs of the proceedings, including without limitation any professional costs incurred by the Chair and members, stenographer's fees and any fees for the hiring of a venue, will be shared equally between You and PPCA;
 - (d) the Board of Review must not require a party to pay the costs of any other party;
 - (e) the proceedings will be conducted in accordance with the procedures (if any) published by PPCA from time to time on the Website. If no such procedures have been published by PPCA, the proceedings will be conducted in accordance with procedures agreed between the parties or, if the parties cannot agree, in accordance with procedures decided by the Chair. At all times during the proceedings, the Chair retains the power to make decisions in relation to specific procedural matters not dealt with in any published, agreed or previously decided procedures, and such decisions are binding on both You and PPCA. In all cases, the proceedings must be conducted in an informal manner and the rules of evidence will not apply;
 - (f) the parties must comply with any directions of the Chair about the conduct of the proceedings; and
 - (g) subject to clause 4.6, the Board of Review must give the parties a written decision on the terms or conditions of this Agreement referred to it for review within three months of receiving final submissions. If the Board of Review has not made a decision within that time, PPCA may immediately terminate this Agreement. Any such termination does not affect PPCA's right to recover from You any monies due and payable by You under this Agreement up to and including the date of such termination.
- 4.8 In reviewing the terms or conditions of this Agreement referred to it, the members of the Board of Review must act as experts and not as arbitrators. *The Commercial Arbitration Act 1984* (NSW), or any similar legislation of any State, Territory or the Commonwealth, has no application to the review or to the Board of Review's decision.

5. PERSONAL INFORMATION

- 5.1 You acknowledge that PPCA needs to collect Personal Information about You for the purpose of PPCA performing its obligations and exercising its rights under this Agreement (**the Primary Purpose**) and for related purposes. You authorise PPCA to collect, use and disclose Personal Information about You for the Primary Purpose, including without limitation to supply that Personal Information to the Australian Record Industry Association Limited (**ARIA**) for the purpose of ARIA determining whether any person may require a licence for the reproduction of any sound recording or music video.
- 5.2 You acknowledge that this Agreement may require You to disclose to PPCA Personal Information about individuals from whom You obtain, or to whom You supply, goods or services (**Individual Customers**). It is Your responsibility to ensure that, before disclosing to PPCA any Personal Information about Individual Customers, each such Individual Customer is made aware that:
- (a) You may disclose to PPCA Personal Information about the Individual Customer, including without limitation their name and address, the details of the goods or services You supply to them or obtain from them, and the details of any agreements they have with You;
 - (b) PPCA may collect, use and disclose such Personal Information about the Individual Customer for the Primary Purpose and for related purposes; and
 - (c) PPCA may disclose such Personal Information about the Individual Customer to ARIA for the purpose of ARIA determining whether any person (including the Individual Customer) may require a licence for the reproduction of any sound recording or music video.
- 5.3 You must at all times indemnify and hold PPCA harmless against all claims, demands, damages, costs, charges and expenses (including legal expenses) that may be made against or incurred by PPCA arising out of or in connection with a breach of this clause, including without limitation any amount incurred or paid by PPCA as compensation for loss or damage suffered by any individual as a result of an interference with the privacy of that individual (within the meaning of the *Privacy Act 1988* (Cth)).

6. MISCELLANEOUS

- 6.1 This Agreement takes effect when both PPCA and You have executed it.
- 6.2 This Agreement is subject to any Special Conditions that appear in the Agreement Details. In the event of any inconsistency between such Special Conditions and this Agreement, the Special Conditions will prevail, but only to the extent of the inconsistency.
- 6.3 Any notice or other communication to or by a party under this Agreement must be in writing addressed to the other party. Any such notice or communication is deemed to have been received by or served on the recipient:
 - (a) if by email, on the day the email is sent (as long as the sender has not received a delivery failure message in relation to that email);
 - (b) if by delivery in person, when delivered to the recipient;
 - (c) if by post, five days from and including the date of postage; or
 - (d) if by facsimile transmission, when despatched to the recipient;
 - (e) but if the delivery or receipt is after 4:00 pm (recipient's time), it is deemed to have been received or served on the following day.
- 6.4 All notices to PPCA must be sent to the address specified at the end of this Agreement. All notices to You will be sent to the address specified in the Agreement Details, or to such other address as You notify to PPCA in writing.
- 6.5 You acknowledge and agree that PPCA may amend any or all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement (with the exception of Schedule 1 and Schedule 2, which will only be amended in accordance with clause 2.10) at any time by giving notice to You in accordance with this clause 6 (**Amendment Notice**). If You do not agree with the amended terms and conditions, You may terminate this Agreement by giving notice in writing to PPCA before the date of effect specified in the Amendment Notice. If You continue to exercise any of the Licensed Rights after the date of effect of an Amendment Notice, You will be deemed to have agreed to the amended terms and conditions and You will continue to be bound by this Agreement, as amended.
- 6.6 No waiver by PPCA of a breach of a clause of this Agreement operates as a waiver of any other breach of the same clause or of a breach of any other clause. All rights not expressly granted to You under this Agreement are reserved to PPCA.
- 6.7 This Agreement is deemed to have been made in New South Wales and must be construed, and has effect, according to the laws of that State. Each party irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales.

**PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS**

SCHEDULE 1

!K7 Records	1/84 Chaley Street	Rose Bay NSW 2029
28 Days Pty Ltd	441 Spencer Street	Melbourne VIC 3003
3DE	33 Dravet Street	Padstow NSW 2211
A Sharp Recording Studio	44 Norman Avneue	Hammondville NSW 2170
+ ABC Music	GPO Box 9994	Sydney NSW 2001
ACMEC	PO Box 856	Fyshwick ACT 2609
Acoustic Suede	PO Box 6012	Dandenong VIC 3175
Adam Harvey Management Services P/L	Po Box 240	Annandale NSW 2038
Adams, Clelia	PO Box 441	Mullumbimby NSW 2482
AGR Television Records	PO Box 102544	20017 Hamburg Germany
Aitken, Gregory A.	PO Box 1933	Brisbane QLD 4001
AITP Records	159 Nicholson Street	Abbotsford VIC 3067
aJaymusic	PO Box 1045	Guildford NSW 2161
AJO Services	1/42 Rednal St	Mona Vale NSW 2103
Allan, Jane	39 Westbury Road	South Launceston TAS 7249
Allen, Ian .B.	PO Box 101	Seaford VIC 3198
Aloha Management Pty Ltd	PO Box 1175	Leichhardt NSW 2040
Alter Ego Promotions	PO Box 303	Botany NSW 1455
Alston, Chris	PO Box 300	Blaxland NSW 2774
Alston, Mark	PO Box 300	Blaxland NSW 2774
Amber Records Aust. Pty Ltd.	67B Ridge Vista Crt	Reedy Creek QLD 4228
Amphibian	4 Whyte Street	Hermit Park QLD 4812
Anamoe Productions	1/318 Simpson Street	Ballarat North VIC 3350
Andermer P.L.	77A Tatman Drive	Altona Meadows VIC 3028
Anderson, James Gordon	RMB 5860, Eldorado Road	Wangaratta VIC 3677
Angelik	65 Daws Road	Clovelly Park SA 5042
Angell, Matt	383 Turner Way	Karratha WA 6714
Anthem Pty Ltd	77 Griffiths Street	Balgowlah NSW 2093
Anvil Lane Records	PO Box 3332	Bangor NSW 2234
Anvil Records	PO Box 10	Bodalla NSW 2545
Apertif Records Pty Ltd	PO Box 693	South Yarra VIC 3141
Appleseed	8 Yosefa Avenue	Warrawee NSW 2074
Archer, Matthew	19 Hunter Street	Northcote VIC 3070
Armchair Circus Music	5 Janet Crescent	Morphett Vale SA 5162
Arnold, Caitlin Marissa	(address withheld by request)	
Artistocrat P/L	PO Box 6105	Tweed Heads South NSW 2486
Arvidson, Daniel	Unit 3, Flat 24 Moate Street	Georgetown NSW 2298
Ascension World Music Productions House	5 Dudley Street	Mermaid Beach QLD 4218
Astrid Munday	(address withheld by request)	
Attar, Lior	1 Maroora Street	Malvern East VIC 3145
Aquagirl Music and Business	PO box 25	King Lake West VIC 3757
August Way	PO Box 95	Tyalgum NSW 2484
+ Australian Music Centre	PO Box N960	Grosvenor Place NSW 1220
Aymsilver P/L	PO Box 657	Bondi Junction NSW 2022
B.E. Cooper Pty Ltd	3 Peagam Street	Elliott Heads QLD 4670
> Backtrack Music	PO Box 1603	Canberra City ACT 2601
Bad Taste Records	Box 1243	S-221 05 Lund, Sweden
Baillie, Victoria	2/35 Rann Street	Fairy Meadow NSW 2519
Baker, Brian	PO Box 692	Tecoma VIC 3160
Barbarino Records	49B Pitt Road	North Curl Curl NSW 2099
Barroso, Jose	4/18 Banksia Street	Clayton VIC 3168
Basin Productions Pty Ltd	PO Box 113	The Basin VIC 3154
Bellbird Music Pty Ltd	PO Box 3000	Brisbane QLD 4001
Below Par Records	6 Kimberley Road	Hurstville NSW 2220

**PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS**

SCHEDULE 1

Betteridge, Ian	PO Box 144	Terrigal NSW 2260
Beyond The Sea Pty Ltd t/a Hot Records	PO Box 39	Annandale NSW 2038
+ Bich Touring Enterprises	PO Box 628	Coogee NSW 2034
Big Records Australia Pty Ltd	114 Alexander Street	Crows Nest NSW 2065
Big Rig Records	PO Box 10148 Adelaide Business Centre	Adelaide SA 5000
Big Strum	14 Cedar Street	Normanhurst NSW 2076
# Big World Entertainment Group	PO Box 373	Balwyn North VIC 3104
Bittersuite	54 Bernarra Street, The Gap	Brisbane QLD 4061
Black Door Records	PO Box 384	Alexandria NSW 1435
Black Market Music	GPO Box 4832	Melbourne VIC 3001
Black Yak P/L	PO Box A1437	Sydney South NSW 1235
+ Blank Vault Productions Pty Ltd	41 Gavan Street	Bright VIC 3741
Blast Records Australia Pty Ltd	PO Box 6482	Upper Mt Gravatt QLD 4122
Bleicher, Airom	63 Sanctuary Manor, 38-56 Caseys Road	Hope Island QLD 4212
Blindman's Holiday	PO Box 382	Dulwich Hill NSW 2203
Blow Up Entertainment	81 Church Street	St Peters NSW 2044
Blue Pie Productions Pty Ltd	Unit 6, 11 Dudley Street	Randwick NSW 2031
Blue Tiger Music	PO Box 1161	Camberwell VIC 3124
Blue Vibes Music	35 Ballylin Street	Ferny Grove QLD 4055
Bluejuice Music Group	104 Moverly Road	South Coogee NSW 2034
Bluesville Records	PO Box 470	Mermaid Beach QLD 4218
Boggia, Monique	19 Leslie Street	Richmond VIC 3121
Bone Daddy Records	Unit 9, 62 Kings Road	Five Dock NSW 2046
Bonnie Jensen & Associates	PO Box A516	South Sydney NSW 1235
Boomtown Records	Level 1, 32 Wangaratta Street	Richmond VIC 3121
+ Bordello	115 Telopea Crescent	Mill Park VIC 3082
Boukabou, Jamel	PO Box 365	Berowra NSW 2081
Bowditch, Clare	PO Box 1061	Thornbury VIC 3071
Bowles Production	1/11 Allambee Avenue	Camberwell VIC 3124
Brandeluxe	66 Aldinga Drive	Wamberal NSW 2260
Breaking Records	PO Box 343	Willoughby NSW 2068
Breese, Rob	Matilda Park, 403 Gidley-Appleby Road	Tamworth NSW 2340
Brian Lord Entertainment	PO Box 987	Echuca VIC 3564
Bridge, Billy	15 Addison Place	Laverton South VIC 3028
Bright, Gillian	PO Box 7165	East Brisbane QLD 4169
Broad Music	PO Box 142	Seaforth NSW 2092
Broadfoot, Matthew	C3, 42 Saunders Street	Pymont NSW 2009
Broadie, Karl	34 Oakley Road	North Bondi NSW 2026
Brown, Quentin	PO Box 7165	East Brisbane QLD 4169
Buckle Up Entertainment	PO Box 3041	Liverpool NSW 2170
Buckley, Russell	32 Bramble Crescent	Bundoora VIC 3083
Budimir, Mary Michelle	297 Alison Road	Coogee NSW 2034
Bullbar P/L	PO Box 1481	Collingwood VIC 3066
Bulletproof Records t/a Fighterpilot	8 Windsor Avenue	Magill SA 5072
Bulmer, Grant Matthew	53 Lymmerston Street	Tempe NSW 2044
Bun' Ber E	28 Limosa Street	Bellbowrie QLD 4070
Bunza Entertainment International Pty Ltd	PO Box 4989	North Rocks NSW 2151
Burdett, Felicity	1/10 Pinnacle Row	Lennox Head NSW 2478
Butler Brown P/L t/s The John Butler Trio	Po Box 1609	Fremantle WA 6959
Byrne, Christopher James	(address withheld by request)	
Byrne, Craig	PO Box 8053	Werrington County NSW 2747
Byrne, Janine	PO Box 8053	Werrington County NSW 2747
+ C.H. Records	260 Jindivick – Neerim South Road	Neerim South VIC 3831
+ CAAMA Music	PO Box 2608	Alice Springs NT 0871

**PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS**

SCHEDULE 1

◆ Calandra, Dave	27/2 Parkes Street	Kirribilli NSW 2061
Cameron Bracken Concepts	22 Collaroy Road	New Lambton NSW 2305
Campbell, Martin P.	7/73 Marine Parade	Elwood VIC 3184
+ Care Factor Zero Recordz	86 Truganini Road	Carnegie VIC 3163
# Cauliflower, Samantha	18 Ormonde Ave	Warradale SA 5046
Celluloid Productions	PO Box 2331	Burleigh Heads QLD 4220
Celtic Records	PO Box 604	North Adelaide SA 5006
Central Station Pty Ltd	PO Box 267	Crows Nest NSW 2065
Charles, Barry	PO Box 557	Noosa Heads QLD 4567
Charlie Chan Music Pty Ltd	PO Box 88	Balmain NSW 2040
Chart Records and Publishing	1 st Floor, 144 South Terrace	Adelaide SA 5000
Chase Corporation P/L	PO Box A1437	Sydney South NSW 1235
Chatterbox Artists	60 Glenview Road	Upper Coomera QLD 4209
Chatterbox Records P/L	PO Box A1437	Sydney South NSW 1235
Cheshire, Kim	90 Yallambee Road	Berowra NSW 2081
Chester, John	PO Box 115	Sorrento VIC 3943
Circle Records	182 Mataram Road	Woongarah NSW 2259
CJJM Australian Music Promotions	10 Railway Terrace	Riverstone NSW 2765
Clan Analogue Recordings Inc	PO Box 1064	Collingwood VIC 3066
Clarke, Denise Pamela	465 Glenview Road	Glenview QLD 4553
Clifton, Jane	7 Duffy Street	Maribyrnong VIC 3032
Coggan, Darren	PO Box 234	Helensburgh NSW 2508
Col Millington Productions	PO Box 7002	East Albury NSW 2640
Collins, Andrew James	PO Box 241N	North Cairns QLD 4870
+ Colossal Records of Australia Pty Ltd	PO Box 474	Brunswick VIC 3056
Compass Bros Records Pty Ltd	32A Halloran Street	Lilyfield NSW 2040
Condack, Dion Almiro	20 Browns Avenue	Enmore NSW 2042
Conlaw (No. 16) Pty Ltd t/a Sundown Records	PO Box 107	Aspley QLD 4034
Coo-ee Music	16 Small Street	Ryde NSW 2112
Cooper, Jacki	9/14 Windsor Avenue	Clovelly Park SA 5042
Corlett-McDonald, Nina	21 Hillsdale Avenue	Coromandel Valley SA 5051
Costa, Paul	PO Box 22	Robinvale VIC 3549
Coulson, Greg	PO Box 7001	Loganhilme QLD 4129
Craig Law Productions	37 Solveig Crescent	Kareela NSW 2232
Creative Vibes	6/7-9 Kent Road	Mascot NSW 2020
Crestani, Nattasha	RMB 6057	Cowes VIC 3922
Crestway Music	60 Powers Road	Kinglake Central VIC 3757
CrimInAll Records	PO Box 63	The Gap QLD 4061
Cross-Word Music Pty Ltd	PO Box 806	Wahroonga NSW 2076
# Cutelle, Lee t/a KNL Records	(address withheld by request)	
D. Boyd Pty Ltd	PO Box 3097	Rouse Hill NSW 2155
Da Capo Singers	PO Box 1027	Narre Warren DC VIC 3805
Dallas, Rex	PO Box 22	Moonbi NSW 2353
Dark Order	1 Bo Tree Place	Prestons NSW 2170
Davidson Brothers	PO Box 1029	Doncaster East VIC 3109
Davies, Leif Bryan	65 Springlands Drive	Slacks Creek QLD 4127
+ DBMedia Records	PO Box W152	Wareemba NSW 2046
De Backer, Walter	7 Merricks Beach Road	Merricks Beach VIC 3926
Deep Pearl Records	PO Box 116	Croydon VIC 3136
Den Elzen, Michael	PO Box 8	Emerald VIC 3782
Derwent, Warren	SAN PTF, RAAF Base	East Sale VIC 3852
Dex Audio Pty Ltd	393-399 Macauley Road	Kensington VIC 3031
Dix, Steven	PO Box 2030	New Farm QLD 4005
Dixon, Samantha	PO Box 300	Blaxland NSW 2774

PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS
SCHEDULE 1

DLF Productions Pty Ltd t/a Odessa Mama Records	PO Box 152	Ormond VIC 3204
Donna Fisk & Michael Cristian	PO Box 462	Altona North VIC 3025
Downey, Nicholas	PO Box 166	Collaroy Beach NSW 2097
▪ Dowsett, Rodney	PO Box 1306	Coffs Harbour NSW 2450
Doyle, Gemma	PO Box 1510	Buderim QLD 4556
Doyle, Steve t/a The Control Room	PO Box 230	Kinglake VIC 3763
Dream Dealers Pty Ltd	PO Box 404	Elwood VIC 3184
Ease From Absence	4/47E Coppin Street	Malvern East VIC 3145
+ Eastman Group Pty Ltd	31 Pandora Drive	City Beach WA 6015
Easton, Mark Gregory	PO Box 7553	Bondi NSW 2026
Echidna Music Management Pty Ltd	PO Box 1028	Epping NSW 1710
Eckhardt, Tiffany	PO Box 147	Winchelsea VIC 3241
Electron	PO Box 174	Kensington Park SA 508
Elektra Production	PO Box 358	Double Bay NSW 2028
Elengy Music	PO Box 42	The Oaks NSW 2570
+ Elix, Dwayne	31 Alexander Street	Bligh Park NSW 2756
+ Emanon Records	67 Hobart Avenue	Umina NSW 2257
EMI Music (Australia) Pty Limited	PO Box 311	Cremorne NSW 2090
^ Emu Music Australia Inc.	PO Box 70	Annandale NSW 2038
Endgame Records	PO Box 3040	Marrickville NSW 2024
Endorphin	PO Box 167	Rozelle NSW 2039
Enigma Records	PO Box 793	Epping NSW 1710
Epicure	PO Box 384	Alexandria NSW 1435
Episode Productions	2 nd floor, 7 Mallow St	London EC1Y 8RQ UK
Estepa, Bryan	12/32-34 William St	Granville NSW 2142
Etch N' Sketch Records Pty Ltd	21 Queen Street	Glebe NSW 2037
etypejazz	PO Box 802, Tynte Street	North Adelaide SA 5006
Evergreen Entertainment	PO Box 3031	Umina Beach NSW 2257
Extraordinary Entertainment t/a Geoff Yule Smith	Unit 3/1A Badham Avenue	Mosman NSW 2088
Farquhar, Stephen	PO Box 546	Seymour VIC 3661
Fat Leads Records	Box 2, 325 Toorak Road	South Yarra VIC 3141
Felicity's Entertainment	(address withheld by request)	
Felix, Davis	15/19 Fisher Street	Petersham NSW 2049
Felix The Band	Level 1, 235 Main Street	Osborne Park WA 6017
Feral Media Pty Ltd	PO Box M187, Missenden Road	Camperdown NSW 2050
Fiddlers Festival	PO Box 430	Croydon Park NSW 2133
Fifth Continent Australia Pty Ltd	596 Blende Street	Broken Hill NSW 2880
Finnie, Scot Warner	1/99 President Avenue	Caringbah NSW 2229
* Fintage Publishing + Collection BV	Stationsweg 32 2312	AV Leiden The Netherlands
▪ Fiorello, Adam	20 Loveridge St	Ouyen VIC 3490
Flew, Shane Gregory	PO Box 208	Cammeray NSW 2062
Floating Point Music	PO Box 91	Alexandria NSW 2017
Floyd Vincent and the Childbrides	PO Box 66	Austinmer NSW 2515
Foghorn Records	PO Box 920	Rozelle NSW 2039
Follington, Adrian	28A Waddell Road	Palmyra WA 6157
Fourth Floor Collapse	6 Mason Way	Padbury WA 6025
Framur Holdings Pty Ltd	PO Box 323	Warrandyte VIC 3113
Freedom Endeavours Pty Ltd t/a beautiful Soul Music	25/159 Middle Head Road	Mosman NSW 2088
Fresh Fish Records	PO Box 148	Red Hill QLD 4059
♦ Fret Music	PO Box 1194	Sunnybank Hills QLD 4109
Frontal Lobe Productions	Unit 2, 49 Samford Road	Alderley QLD 4051
+ Fruit Bat Music	PO Box 675	Lismore NSW 2480
Fruit Music	PO Box 88	Fullarton SA 5063
Fryup Records	PO Box 2591	Fitzroy VIC 3065

**PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS**

SCHEDULE 1

Full Circle Music	27 Ormond Street	Paddington NSW 2021
^ Fuse Music Group P/L	15 Boos Road	Forresters Beach NSW 2260
Fyfe, Paul	2B Menzies Lane	Eastern Heights QLD 4305
Fryeflyes	43 Rose Street	Annandale NSW 2038
Galeazzi, Michael John	88 Denison Street	Bondi Junction NSW 2022
Gajang Productions	PO Box 282	Coogee NSW 2034
GANGgajang	PO Box 282	Coogee NSW 2034
Gannon, John Martin	44 Norman Avenue	Hammondville NSW 2170
Garfoot, Katie Brianna	(address withheld by request)	
+ Gidgee Records	PO Box 5101	Gwandalan NSW 2259
Giles, Craig	PO Box 111	Finley NSW 2713
Gillespie, Wayne	21 Sunnyside Street	Gladesville NSW 2111
Gillett, Paul Noland	7 John Street	East Brunswick VIC 3057
Gillies, Merenia	PO Box L85	Maroubra South NSW 2035
Girl Publishing	29 Ballard Avenue	Coburg VIC 3058
Glasshouse Music Pty Ltd t/a Bonefinger Records	PO Box 5094	Brassall QLD 4305
Glenample Records	PO Box 2289	North Brighton VIC 3186
Glencoe Records	GPO Box 294	Melbourne VIC 3001
Global Boost Music	30 Daffodil Crescent	Calamvale QLD 4116
Global Recordings Pty Ltd	GPO Box 2032	Melbourne VIC 3001
Gobsmacked Television Pty Ltd t/a Gobsmacked Music	18 Range Street	Chatswood West NSW 2067
# Goodridge, Lara & Howard, Joy	132 Evans Street	Rozelle NSW 2039
Goodwin, Brett	28 Keppel Street	Boondall QLD 4034
Goris, Greg	6/44 St Elmo Road	Ivanhoe VIC 3079
Gracemusic P/L	50 Upper Washington Drive	Bonnet Bay NSW 2226
Gray, Steven David	Unit 3/17 Kidston Street	Bungalow QLD 4870
+ Greatorix, Colin Spencer	PO Box 167	Mudgeeraba QLD 4213
Griffin Music	29 Soudan Street	Bardon QLD 4065
Griffith, David	85 Fitzgerald Street	Katoomba NSW 2780
GTR Records	PO Box 248	Mt Ommaney QLD 4074
Guinlee Music	1/17 Parkwood Drive	Highton VIC 3216
Guy, Clifford William	1/8 Shell Cove Lane	Korora NSW 2450
Half A Cow Records	PO Box 1100	Strawberry Hills NSW 2012
Hall, Basil	12 Browning Boulevard	Caloundra QLD 4551
Hamilton, Katrina Louise	15 Chidley Street	Metford NSW 2323
Hamilton, Mick	PO Box 17	Glen Huntly VIC 3163
Handley, Mathew Kirk	2/163 Male Street	Brighton VIC 3186
Harris, Adam Brooks	PO Box 330	Como WA 6152
Harris, Jeremy	PO Box 42	Tuart Hill WA 6060
Hawkins, Fiona Joy	385 Cox's River Road	Little Hartley NSW 2790
Hayshed Productions / Hayshed Studios	Lot 2/318 Golf Links Road	Baxter VIC 3911
Head Records	PO Box 2197	St Kilda West VIC 3182
Heatlie, Shane t/a Chalk Music	PO Box 144	Marden SA 5070
+ Heidstar Entertainment	(address withheld by request)	
Heifer	PO Box 383	Springwood NSW 2777
Higgins, Wayne Kelvin	PO Box 60	Longwarry VIC 3816
^ Hillsong Music Australia	PO Box 1195	Castle Hill NSW 1765
Hilltop Hoods Pty Ltd	PO Box 161	Lonsdale SA 5160
+ Hobbledehoy Record Co	PO Box 3029	North Ivanhoe VIC 3079
Hogan, Kylie	PO Box 1302	Mudgeeraba QLD 4213
Homemade Music	PO Box 3330	North Nowra NSW 2541
Honeyface	53/13 The Esplanade	St Kilda VIC 3182
Hoop Music Pty Ltd	150 Hensman Road	Shentan Park WA 6008

PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS
SCHEDULE 1

Hopkins, Sarah	26 Eagle Terrace	Shorncliffe QLD	4107
Hore, Rachel	PO Box 158	Lawson NSW	2783
Horsburgh Enterprises Pty Ltd	PO Box 121	Eastwood NSW	2122
Hotsource.Com.Au	PO Box 181	Drummoyne NSW	1470
House Of Wow!	21 Wildwood Drive	Salisbury Park VIC	5109
Hughan, Paul	32 Balla Vista Road	Glen Iris VIC	3146
Human Interests P/L	PO Box 107	Rye VIC	3941
Humber Records	PO box 1101	Blackburn North VIC	3130
Humphris, Darrel Anthony	PO Box 6119, C.Q. Mail Centre	North Rockhampton QLD	4702
Hyams, David	22 Thomas Street	South Fremantle WA	6162
IC. Zed Records	Suite 176, 15 Albert Avenue	Broadbeach QLD	4218
Identity Records	114 Kent Street	Richmond VIC	3121
Illicit Records	Lennox House, 229 Lennox Street	Richmond VIC	3121
Inertia Distribution Pty Ltd	PO Box 84	Surry Hills NSW	2010
Insync Music	PO Box 684	Neutral Bay NSW	2089
Interim Music Group	PO Box 229	Everton Park QLD	4053
Island Home Music	PO Box 66	Lake Bolac VIC	3351
J.A.M. Records	PO Box 1509, Stockland Mall	Baulkham Hills NSW	1755
Jackson, Mark	25 Calantha Drive	Wyoming NSW	2250
Jaded Music	PO Box 447	Bayswater VIC	3153
Jade Hurley Star Communications P/L	PO Box 1000	Tweed Heads NSW	2485
James, Harmony	PO Box 159	Tennant Creek NT	0861
James, Robert	20 Stewart Street	Killcare NSW	2257
Jamestar Pty Ltd t/a Rex Morgan Records	PO Box 5884	West End QLD	4101
Jan Cocks	18 Hesperus Street	Hallett Cove SA	5158
@Java Entertainment	40/1064-1070 Princes Hwy	Engadine NSW	2233
Jayarajan, Praveen t/a Infamous Light Recordings	3 Reddan Court	Doncaster VIC	3108
Jaynie Records	PO Box 249	Camden NSW	2570
Jensen, Hayley	Unit 1, Searl Rd	Cronulla NSW	2230
John Harley Weston	32 Corypha Court	North Tamborine QLD	4272
Jolly Beggarmen	28 Limosa St	Bellbowrie QLD	4070
Jones, Lachlan Michael	307/325 Collins Street	Melbourne VIC	3000
JRB Music Pty Ltd	GPO Box 2997	Sydney NSW	2001
Juke Kartel	31 Coreen Avenue	Beaumaris VIC	3193
+ Juliet Johnson t/a Motion Oz	PO Box 4657	North Rocks NSW	2151
Jupiter 2 Records	PO Box 5183	Frankston South VIC	3199
Just Jase Entertainment	105 Rowbotham Entertainment	Toowoomba QLD	4350
JWM Pty Ltd	128 Bourke Street	Woolloomooloo NSW	2011
Kaleidoscope Music	22 Mountford Avenue	Bridgewater SA	5155
Karen Lynne Music	PO Box 1000	Wentworth Falls NSW	2782
Karvin Records	8 Arcturus Rd	Ocean Grove VIC	3226
Kavanagh, Shane Andrew	35 Skyline Drive	Keilor VIC	3036
Kay, Helen	PO Box 3246	Dural NSW	2158
KCR	PO Box 701	Sanctuary Cove QLD	4212
Kedron Taylor Enterprises	PO Box 1528	Tamworth NSW	2340
Kelvin Roy	PO Box 13016	Tauranga New Zealand	
Kemp, Jason George	35 Andrew Street	St George QLD	4487
Kennedy, Caroline Frances	PO Box 329	Balnarring VIC	3926
Kettle, Bill and Kathy	70 Myers Road	Bittern VIC	3918
Kettle, Ross	1/26 Collimore Avenue	Liverpool NSW	2170
Kettle, William R	70 Myers Road	Bittern VIC	3918
Key Country	195 Cove Road	Hallett Cove SA	5158
^ Killcrushdestroy	PO Box 2043	Ellenbrook WA	6069
King Blank Pty Ltd	1/101 High St	Prahran VIC	3181

**PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS**

SCHEDULE 1

Kitten Kong Creative	PO Box 141	Fortitude Valley QLD 4006
KM Music	48 Valencia Street	Mayfield NSW 2304
+ Knievel	9/14 Birriga Road	Bellevue Hill NSW 2023
+ Koch, Tim	20A Maud Street	Clapham SA 5062
Komar, Rochelle Vincente	(address withheld by request)	
Koster, Rachel	PO Box 92	Gayndah QLD 4625
Krill Records	PO Box 1520	St Kilda South VIC 3182
Krow Pie	PO Box 1186	Darlinghurst NSW 2010
Kumar, Ashis	A1911 / 2A Help Street	Chatswood NSW 2067
Kyle	PO Box 343	Willoughby NSW 2068
KZ5	120 Nicholson Street	Brunswick East VIC 3057
La Brava	PO Box 261	Kings Cross NSW 1340
Laidler, John	68 Applebee Street	St Peters NSW 2044
Landale Music	Unit 3, 79 Weston Street	Harris Park NSW 2150
Lane, David Benjamin	4/54 Lamrock Avenue	Bondi Beach NSW 2026
Last House On The Left	PO Box 144	Underwood QLD 4119
< Last Match Recordings	PO Box 639	Northcote VIC 3070
Lastelle Music Pty Ltd	PO Box 444	Strathfield NSW 2135
Latham, Fiona	18 Hounslow Way	Sinnamon Park QLD 4073
Launch Records Pty Ltd	PO Box 284A	Armadale VIC 3143
Lawrence, Amber Louise	PO Box 810	Rosebery NSW 1445
Lazy Susan	39 Brighton Street	Petersham NSW 2049
LBS Records	110 Glen Eagles Drive	Robina QLD 4226
Lee-Archer, Tom	435 Boundary Road	Toowoomba QLD 4350
Legacy Of Sound	9 Stephen Street	Lawson NSW 2783
Liberation Music	PO Box 158	Albert Park VIC 3206
Lindene Music Pty Ltd	PO Box 691	Loxton SA 5333
Lionheart Administration & Promotion Services	PO Box 12	Carlton North VIC 3053
Little Truck Records	PO Box 3362	Norwood SA 5067
Lloyd, Rebecca Anne	PO Box 513	North Perth WA 6906
Lock, Grainger Keith	Unit 3, 30 Shelley St	Elwood VIC 3184
Logan, Tom	6 Cope St	Hamersley WA 6022
Longstaff, Rob	5 Pitt Street	Brunswick VIC 3056
Love, Karlin Greenstreet	1 Sussex Street	East Launceston TAS 7250
Love Outside Andromeda	PO Box 157	Brunswick West VIC 3055
Love Police Records and Tapes Pty Ltd	8 Marlborough Street	Surry Hills NSW 2010
Lusher, Dean Stewart	3/363 George Street	Fitzroy VIC 3065
Luxury	29/30 Parramatta Road	Cronulla NSW 2230
Madison Square Gardens Pty Ltd	PO Box 139	Kew VIC 3101
Magic Dirt P/L	PO Box 297	Fairfield VIC 3078
Mai-songs music	PO Box 502	Elizabeth SA 5112
Maiorana, Sandra	19 Hawthorn Street	West Coburg VIC 3058
Manjaro Music	PO Box 237	Wilston QLD 4051
Manning, Dean t/a Cloudy But Fine	4 Comber Street	Paddington NSW 2021
Mansfield, Doug	35 St James Parade	Elsternwick VIC 3185
Mark Lucas t/a Songsmith Management	Po Box 53	Leichhardt NSW 2040
Mark Pope Music	Level 4, 19 Harris Street	Pymont NSW 2009
Marli Music Pty Ltd	26 Blue Seas Parade	Lennox Head NSW 2478
Marlon Records Pty Ltd	Private Bag 2500	Prahan VIC 3181
Masters, Gerard	1/2 Pitt Street	Balgowlah NSW 2093
Matthews, Gerald	154 Stephen Terrace	Gilberton SA 5081
Max Lorenzin Pty Ltd	47 Devonport Terrace	Prospect SA 5082
Mazzerah Records	19 Pioneer Street	Bingil Bay QLD 4852
McCracken, Peter Richard	PO Box 329	Balnarring VIC 3926

PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS
SCHEDULE 1

McDermott, Dallas John	72 John Parade	Lemon Tree Passage NSW 2319
McDonald, Craig	2 Albion Court	Hoppers Crossing VIC 3029
McDonald, Kieron	44 Escarpment Drive	Frankston South VIC 3199
McDonald, William Marcus	32 Buninyong Street	Yarraville VIC 3013
McInnes, Nereeda	(address withheld by request)	
McKenna, Tess	19 Ensby Street	Geelong East VIC 3219
+ McMenamin, Fleur	4/272 Campbell Parade	Bondi NSW 2026
Melba Recordings Pty Ltd	PO Box 415	Elwood VIC 3184
Mellick, Josphine	(address withheld by request)	
Menyweather, Steven James	PO Box 1152	Spring Hill QLD 4004
Mercy-Kissed International	C/-Riverview Church, PO Box 524	Victoria Park WA 6100
Michael Gant Entertainment	14 Clark Terrace	Sandstone Point QLD 4511
Midnight Records Pty Limited	PO Box 957	Crows Nest NSW 1585
Mighty Records Pty Ltd	37 Beamish Street	Padstow NSW 2211
Milefire Management P/L t/a Casadeldisco Records	PO Box 1143	Box Hill VIC 3128
Miller-Heidke, Kate	PO Box 393	Paddington QLD 4069
Minimum Chips P/L	PO Box 1173	Windsor VIC 3181
Ministry Of Sound Australia Pty Ltd	98 – 100 Glover Street	Cremorne NSW 2090
Minson, Lawrie	PO Box 1178	Tamworth NSW 2340
Misinterprotato	1/19 Fleming Road	Herston QLD 4006
Mitch Grainger t/a Lipsync Records	PO Box 236	Balmain NSW 2041
Mitchell, Benjamin Grant	5 Pound Road	Warrandyte VIC 3113
Mixmasters Records	21 Darwin Avenue	Hawthorndene SA 5051
Modern Music Pty Ltd	29 Regent Street	Woolloongabba QLD 4102
Modern Soul Pty Ltd	PO Box 501	Newtown NSW 2042
Molly Molotov – Booby Trap Productions	13 Russell Street	South Caulfield VIC 3162
Montgomery, Maree	PO Box 301	Cammeray NSW 2062
Mountain Made Music	PO Box 501	Tumut NSW 2720
Mountain Thyme	241 Martells Road	Urunga NSW 2455
Move Records	1 Linton Street	Ivanhoe VIC 3079
MRA Entertainment Group	PO Box 703	Mt Gravatt QLD 4122
Multiplay Music Ltd (video only, sound recordings via Phonographic Performance Ltd)	19 Eagle Way, Harrold,	Bedford MK43 7EW UK
Mummy's Boy Reords	PO Box 6068	South Yarra VIC 3141
Mundy, Chris	42 Pine Valley Drive	Lawton QLD 4501
Murphy, John	11 Apanie Lane	Wentworth Falls NSW 2782
Music For Advertising	PO Box 80	Dapto NSW 2530
Music World	7 Satinwood Court	Bardon QLD 4065
Musigal Pty Ltd	60 Hollywood Street	Monterey NSW 2217
+ My Label	Suite 120, 102 Longueville Road	Lane Cove NSW 2066
Naden, Jeffrey	PO Box 275	Epping NSW 2121
+ Nanna's Cane	3 Brodie Crescent	Christies Beach SA 5165
Naughty Mouse Ink Pty Ltd	PO Box 320	Merewether NSW 2291
+ Nevermind Productions	49 John St	Elwood VIC 3184
New Galaxy Records	18 Conifer Court	Frankston VIC 3199
Newton, Leigh	9 Adey Crescent	Ceduna SA 5690
Nicholson, Lorin	112 Fitzroy Street	Warwick QLD 4370
Niksta Music	Unit 5, 24 Whiting Avenue	Terrigal NSW 2260
= O'Brien, Catherine	PO Box 28	St Pauls NSW 2031
O'Rourke, Jet	32/220 Barkly Street	St Kilda VIC 3182
Ocean Road Music	PO Box 832	Newport Beach NSW 2106
One Way Frequency	1 Rose Street	Pascoe Vale VIC 3044
Onique Pty Ltd t/a Celestial Cow Records	12 Aubin Street	Neutral Bay NSW 2089
Onya Soapbox Pty Ltd	Level 1, 452 Pulteney Street	Adelaide SA 5000

PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS
SCHEDULE 1

Oracle Records	PO Box 35	Red Hill QLD 4059
Origin Recordings	PO Box Q1235, QVB Post Office	Sydney NSW 1230
Ousha Records	PO Box 31	Flinders VIC 3929
Owen Lockett Enterprises	30 Daffodil Crescent	Calamvale QLD 4116
Ozstar Music	PO Box 474	Nerang QLD 4211
Paliokas, Justin Peter	69 Ipsen Street	Manjimup WA 6258
Palomarr Pty Ltd	PO Box 789	Potts Point NSW 2011
Palomino Music	PO Box 840	Buderim QLD 4556
Pandamonium Records	PO Box 6438	Cairns QLD 4870
Parker, Lewis	5 Minore Place	Tweed Heads NSW 2485
Parlane, Brent	40 Porter Drive	Heidelberg Heights VIC 3081
Peak Records	58 Heathmont Road	Heathmont VIC 3135
Peeping Tom Records	PO Box 2741	Fitzroy VIC 3065
Pell, Anthony John	4 Arran Street	Seddon VIC 3011
Pengilly, Mark Andrew	126 Hawdon Street	Heidelberg VIC 3084
Pennywise Enterprises Pty Ltd	PO Box 647	Edgecliff NSW 2027
Pete Murray Recording	PO Box 484	Bangalow NSW 2479
Peters, Stewart	32 Lewis Street	Sth Wentworthville NSW 2145
Phantom Music P/L	PO Box A1437	Sydney South NSW 1235
+ Phonographic Performance Limited (sound recordings only)	1 Upper James Street	London W1F 9DE UK
Pickering, Chris	103 Barooka Road	Rosalie QLD 4064
Pinewood Records & Promotions	PO Box 153	Gunnedah NSW 2380
Pistol Records t/a Petrol Records	PO Box 7754	Bondi Beach NSW 2026
Planet Distribution	PO Box 262	Potts Point NSW 2011
Plus One Records	85 Elizabeth Street	Brisbane QLD 4000
Polytainment P/L t/a Polytainment Records	PO Box 286	Zillmere QLD 4034
Pondaro Pty Ltd	PO Box 1088	Maroubra NSW 2035
Powderworks Records	PO Box 500	Coorparoo QLD 4151
Power, Jayne-Anne	PO Box 54	Woodville SA 5011
Pratt, Peter Ronald	“Stoney Hill”	Illabo NSW 2590
+ Prawn and Spanner Records	64 Jarretts Road	Goonengerry NSW 2480
Proem3	17 Peate Street	North Lismore NSW 2480
Punal, Nicolas	PO Box 20202	World Square NSW 2002
Puppet	12 Elouera Road	Avalon NSW 2107
Pursell, Matthew Giles	100 Wandoo Drive	Baldivis WA 6171
Pyke, Joshua Jon	PO Box 89	Coffs Harbour NSW 2450
Qstik	PO Box 8332	Perth Business Centre WA 6849
Rachelle Productions Pty Ltd	418 Sandy Road	St Andrews Beach VIC 3941
Rage 8	16 Broomfield Arcade	Canning Vale WA 6155
Rajon Distribution Pty Ltd	114 Alexander Street	Crows Nest NSW 2065
Randall – Blair + The Wedded Bliss	22 McGowan Street	Dickson ACT 2602
Ravin Records	PO Box 1510	Buderim QLD 4556
+ Rayma Sutton Entertainment	143 Glenwood Park Drive	Glenwood NSW 2768
Rayner, Elenor	9 Keswick Street	Benleigh East VIC 3165
RCB Recordings Australia	16 Croton Street	Rivett ACT 2611
Reckless Records	PO Box 298	Marrickville NSW 1475
Red Dirt Music	PO Box 147	Mundaring WA 6073
Red Jezebel	PO Box 83	Northbridge WA 6865
^ Red Rebel Music	PO Box 565	Bourke NSW 2840
Red Recordings	Unit 1402, 281 Elizabeth Street	Sydney NSW 2000
* Reel Audio Productions	PO Box 25	Esk QLD 4312
Regal Records	2/2 Rawson Street	Newtown NSW 2042
= Remote Control Records P/L	PO Box 182	Ascot Vale VIC 3032

PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS
SCHEDULE 1

REVEALmusix Ltd	Kleomeneous 2, 2 nd floor	PC 1061 Nikosia Cyprus
Rhythm Ace Records	2 Tahoe St	Riverhills QLD 4074
Rhythmscape Publishing Australia	PO Box 12008, George Street	Brisbane QLD 4003
Ride A Wave Productions	PO Box 42	Grange QLD 4051
Right Now Records	PO Box 216	Spring Hill QLD 4004
Rigid Records	PO Box 128	Bayswater WA 6053
Rivero, Helen	122/26 Oliver Street	Lynham ACT 2602
Rivers, Ronnie Rae	PO Box 8149	Warnbro WA 6169
Riverview Media Inc.	1 Thorogood Street	Burswood WA 6100
RMS Productions Pty Ltd t/a Right On Records	PO Box 1444	Collingwood VIC 3066
^ Roadrunner Records Australia	10-12 Rosser Street	Brunswick VIC 3056
+ Roadshow Films Pty Ltd	PO Box 2275	Prahan VIC 3181
Rob Severini Productions (RSP)	PO Box 213	Pascoe Vale South VIC 3044
Rockola Music	9 Adamson Avenue	Belair SA 5052
RockSugar Music Pty Ltd	Level 1, 209 Glenmore Road	Paddington NSW 2021
Rocwater	8 Avon Close	Terrigal NSW 2260
Romig, Jessica Paige	(address withheld by request)	
Rose Entertainment	6 Arrawarra St	Narara NSW 2250
Rose, Tania t/a Artscope Music and Management	PO Box 121	The Oaks NSW 2570
Rubber Music Pty Ltd	Level 1, 441 Spencer Street	West Melbourne VIC 3003
Rubys Grace	PO Box 790	Denmark WA 6333
Rufus Records	6/264A Bridge Road	Forest Lodge NSW 2037
Sahara Music	PO Box 76	Rosebud VIC 3939
Saliba, Saba	(address withheld by request)	
Salisbury, David	55 Tenth Avenue	Railway Estate QLD 4810
Sandrini, Douglas Steven	1 Burton Street	Glebe NSW 2037
Satellite Reign	15 Henry Place	Narellan Vale NSW 2567
Scarboro Music Productions	PO Box 1248	Potts Point NSW 1335
Scales, Gisele	PO Box 152 Bondi PO, Bondi Rd	Bondi NSW 2026
Schleter, Troy	PO Box 300	Blaxland NSW 2774
^ Scott Martin Productions	129/8 Dath St	Teneriffe QLD 4005
Screensong Pty Limited	PO Box 7151	Kariong NSW 2250
+ Select Audio-Visual Distribution Company	PO Box 691	Brookvale NSW 2100
Selection Records	PO Box 456	Casino NSW 2470
Sensory Projects	PO Box 4062	Eaglemont VIC 3084
Serrano, Oscar	U14/20-22 George Street	Liverpool NSW 2170
Session Records Pty Ltd	PO Box 201	Elwood VIC 3184
Sharrinovsky, Serge	23 Bourke Street	Yokine WA 6060
She Records	2/10 Stanley Court	Goonellabah NSW 2480
Shearston, Gary	"Ayrdrrie" PO Box 381	Tenterfield NSW 2372
Sheer Music Pty Ltd	PO Box 1013	Edgecliff NSW 2027
Sheppard, Jeff	104 Nepean Highway	Aspendale VIC 3195
Shock Records	200 Beavers Road	Northcote VIC 3070
Shoestring Productions	PO Box 7013	Leura NSW 2780
ShowNet	PO Box 7341	Bondi Beach NSW 2026
Sidiropoulos, Anthea t/a Shivana Music	PO Box 3069	Cotham VIC 3101
Simon Lewis Productions Pty Ltd	40 King Street	Fitzroy North VIC 3068
Skeates, Toby	Unit 1, 1193 Stanley Street	East Coorparoo QLD 4151
Skinny Fish Music	PO Box 36873	Winnellie NT 0821
Small House Records Australia Pty Ltd	PO Box 510, Box Hill Business Centre	Box Hill VIC 3128
Smash Music Pty Ltd	127 Francis Greenway Drive	Cherrybrook NSW 2126
Smith, Derek	44 Norman Avenue	Hammondville NSW 2170
Snape, Anthony	PO Box 105	Concord West NSW 2138
^ Snarski, Robert	PO Box 1022	North Fitzroy VIC 3068

**PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS**

SCHEDULE 1

Sokaris Music	PO Box 6380	Parramatta BC NSW 2150
Solo, Michael	62 Wallalong Crescent	West Pymble NSW 2073
Song Dynasty	PO Box 811	Glebe NSW 2037
Songline Management	PO Box 778	Hornsby NSW 1630
# Sony BMG Music Entertainment (Australia) P/L	PO Box 88	Darlinghurst NSW 2010
(Excludes Transmission Rights for music videos for a Webcasting Service)		
Soul Arch Records	3/55 Brighton Road	Highgate Hill QLD 4101
Sounds For Space Recordings	264 Sydney Road	Brunswick VIC 3056
Space Like Alice	PO Box 1195	North Fitzroy VIC 3068
Spaced Out Sounds	63 Tudor Road	Bonnet Bay NSW 2226
Sparks, Jessie	5/350 Auburn Road	Hawthorn VIC 3122
Speak N' Spell Records Pty Ltd	21 Queen Street	Glebe NSW 2037
Speak N' Spell Touring Pty Ltd	21 Queen Street	Glebe NSW 2037
Spinstyle Records	2B Alnwick Terrace	Heathpool SA 5068
+ Split Records	PO Box 445	Potts Point NSW 2011
Spunk Records Pty Ltd	PO Box 208	Cronulla NSW 2230
Starlite Records	PO Box 3374	Liverpool NSW 2170
Stereolife Records	6/8 Bromham Place	Richmond VIC 3121
> Stolen Music	PO Box 814	Potts Point NSW 1335
Stomp Pty Ltd	5 Harper Street	Abbotsford VIC 3067
Stone Parade	63 Darren Street	Frenchs Forest NSW 2086
Storm Front P/L	752 McCallums Creek Road	Majorca VIC 3465
Stormfront Productions	PO Box 3231	Sunnybank South QLD 4109
Stratum Management	PO Box 2150	Bayswater VIC 3153
Stringmansassy Pty Ltd	PO Box 301	Burleigh Heads QLD 4200
Suade Voices	307 St Georges Rd	Fitzroy North VIC 3068
Subsonic Records	PO Box 767	Cleveland QLD 4163
Subterranean Records	5 Lindsey Street	Catherine Hill Bay NSW 2281
Suffragette Records	PO Box 207	Niddrie VIC 3042
Sunwrae	PO Box 1317	North Fitzroy VIC 3068
Superengine	PO Box 8332, Perth Business Centre	Perth WA 6849
Supersede Music	5 Irene Street	Wareemba NSW 2046
Suresh Music	19 Vickers Street	Mayfield West NSW 2304
SVA – Band Services t/a Dream Catcha	PO Box 42	Tuart Hill WA 6060
SW Songs and Publishing	807/242-254 Elizabeth Street	Surry Hills NSW 2010
Swaggie Records	PO Box 125	South Yarra VIC 3141
Tabbita Record Company	PO Box 1450	Wagga Wagga NSW 2650
Taking Care of Business Production Pty Ltd t/a TCB Music	PO Box 5131	Wheeler Heights NSW 2099
Tall Poppies Foundation t/a Tall Poppies Records	PO Box 373	Glebe NSW 2037
Tambalane	PO Box 281	Surry Hills NSW 2010
Tamworth Music	PO Box 735	Palm Beach QLD 4221
Tantrum Records	PO Box 1450	Greenvalley NSW 2168
Teacup Music	4/85 Sproule Street	Lakemba NSW 2195
+ Tempo International	PO Box 46	Innaloo WA 6018
The Black Stars	PO Box 1649	Byron Bay NSW 2478
+ The Blackeyed Susans	PO Box 1022	North Fitzroy VIC 3068
The Boat People	PO Box 1576	Toowong QLD 4066
The Camels	38 Aranda Drive	Davidson NSW 2085
The Dead Abigails	PO Box 343	Willoughby NSW 2068
The Diddley Daddies	2/1 Ardoch Avenue	St Kilda VIC 3182
The Disables	PO Box 648	Fortitude Valley QLD 4006
The Flamin Locos	1/1 Kane Court	Wellington Point QLD 4160
The Glass Corporation	65 Swan Street	Richmond VIC 3121
+ The Hanging Tree	C/- 7 Malcom Street	Narabeen NSW 2101

PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS
SCHEDULE 1

The Hekawis	66 Allardyce Street	Graceville QLD 4075
+ The Idol Maker Music	29 Millicent Street	Moorooka QLD 4105
The Monkey Face	2a/89 Church Street	Richmond VIC 3121
The New Invincibles	24 Ketchener Avenue	Bayswater WA 6053
The Panama Music Company Pty Ltd	PO Box 6571	Mackay Mail Centre QLD 4741
The Panda Band	PO Box 8332	Perth Business Centre WA 6849
The Restless	4/111 Rushall Crescent	North Fitzroy VIC 3068
The Sign	11 Circle Street	New Norfolk TAS 7140
The Ska Sound System	PO Box A1437	Sydney South NSW 1235
The Sleepy Jackson	PO Box 517	Surry Hills NSW 2010
The Style Merchants Pty Ltd	PO Box 622	Artarmon NSW 1570
+ The Spot Community Services Ltd t/a Starving Kids Records	PO Box 314	Browns Plains QLD 4118
The Tenants Music	PO Box 703	Kensington NSW 2033
The Three Basics	3 Polly Kelly Place	Frankston VIC 3199
The View From Madeleine's Couch	37 Hefferan St	Fairfield QLD 4103
The Yearlings	67 Oleander Road	Maslin Beach SA 5170
This Heaven Productions	PO Box 41	Chatsworth Island NSW 2469
Three Little Fish	PO Box 1609	Fremantle WA 6959
Tickler Records	PO Box 166	Newtown NSW 2042
ToCo Australia Pty Ltd	PO Box 1176	Noosaville QLD 4566
Toni Janke Productions	PO Box 967	Nerang QLD 4211
Tony Johns Entertainment	12 Turner Street	Belmont NSW 2280
Toohey, Ryan	PO Box 904	Fortitude Valley QLD 4006
Toupee Records	PO Box 501	Kallangur QLD 4503
Trailblazer Records	12A Pilley Street	East St Kilda VIC 3183
Transini, Robert	18 Gunson St	Adelaide SA 5000
Transistor Music Australia Pty Ltd	PO Box 1175	Noosaville QLD 4566
Transmitter Records	PO Box 1444	Collingwood VIC 3066
Treacle Line	PO Box 1946	Tamworth NSW 2340
Trevena, Lee Robert	38 Cuthbert Street	Heathmont VIC 3135
Trifekta Records	PO Box 2119	Fitzroy VIC 3065
Triple Seven Records	PO Box 55	Drummoyne NSW 1470
+ Trycycle Recordings	4 Anderson Street	South Melbourne VIC 3205
TSJ Records	C/- RPM Management, PO Box 1177	Leichhardt NSW 2040
^ Tucker, Abi	(address withheld by request)	
Turner, Lee	14 Alfred Street	Gympie QLD 4570
Tyergirl Productions	5/19 Dalgety Street	St. Kilda VIC 3182
+ Typhoon Entertainment	PO Box 443	Caulfield East VIC 3145
Tyson, Stuart James	31 Careebong Road	Frenchs Forest NSW 2086
Undercover Music Pty Ltd	PO Box 561	Alexandria NSW 2015
* Universal Music Australia	3 Munn Reserve	Millers Point NSW 2000
Upson, Will	PO Box 479	Mt Barker WA 6324
Urban Guerillas Popular Music	81 Church Street	St Peters NSW 2044
Vaguemusic	PO Box 2265	Prahan VIC 3181
+ Valley Promotions	PO Box 924	Warragul VIC 3820
Valve Records	PO Box 12700, George Street	Brisbane QLD 4003
Vann, Hank	PO Box 3	Bucasia QLD 4750
Varro, Aiden	2 Bolivar Court	Safety Bay WA 6169
Vassella, Luke	2-75 Ballina Road	Goonellabah NSW 2480
V G Promotions	Unit 2, 5 Smiths Rd	Caboolture QLD 4510
Vicious Pty Ltd	PO Box 2234	Prahran VIC 3181
Victoire, Anousha	PO Box 250	Hamilton NSW 2303
Vinci, Terrence Joseph	22 View Terrace	East Fremantle WA 6158
^ Vital Entertainment Solution Pty Ltd	PO Box 513	Drummoyne NSW 1470

PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA LIMITED
CONTROL OF TRANSMISSION RIGHTS
SCHEDULE 1

Vitamin Records	PO Box 769	Mullumbimby NSW 2482
Vlasak, Michelle Christina	18 Belford Street	St Kilda VIC 3182
Volcanic Activity	PO Box 1210	Windsor VIC 3181
Walmsley, Raelene Harley Mary	PO Box 7181	Lismore Heights NSW 2480
= Warner Music Australia	39-47 Albany Street	Crows Nest NSW 2065
Warrior Girl Music	PO Box 349	Wyong NSW 2259
Watt, Alexander Andrew	PO Box 1126	Tamworth NSW 2340
WDO Music	87 Hall Road	Torrumbarry VIC 3562
+ Web Multi Media	13 Formby Road	Devonport TAS 7310
Webb, Rich	55 Miller Street	North Fitzroy VIC 3068
Westlink Multimedia t/a Phantom Music WA	PO Box 233	Leederville WA 6902
Wicked Beat Records	PO Box 505	Bungendore NSW 2621
Wijesingha, Sheyana	5 Blythe St	Heybridge TAS 7316
+ Williamson, Russell	5/1 James Street	Heidelberg VIC 3081
Willems, Bryen	PO Box 2364	North Parramatta NSW 1750
Willow Publishing Pty Ltd	Unit 4a, 3-9 Kenneth Road	Manly Vale NSW 2093
Wilson, Rob	PO Box 26	Abermain NSW 2326
Winn, Jason	PO Box 364	Hamilton NSW 2303
Winn, Paul	Unit 41, 95-97 Grafton Street	Bondi Junction NSW 2022
Wiseman, Bryan	Unit 20/21 Parkhill Way	Wilson WA 6107
+ Wishing Well	47 Morrison Road	Gladesville NSW 2111
Wolse, Eric	259 Bunneys Lane	Kin Kin QLD 4571
Woodley, Benedict Lionel	PO Box 2425	South Hedland WA 6722
Wow Records	PO Box 1079	Rozelle NSW 2039
Wu Wei	5/11 Lamrock Street	Bondi NSW 2026
Yamaguchi, Satoru	27A Power Road, Southside	Gympie QLD 4570
Yunyu, Ong	1/721 Pacific Highway	Gordon NSW 2072
+ Zagoria, Ilan	57 Milton Street	Glendalough WA 6016
Zeptepi	PO Box 5269	Burnley VIC 3121
# Zero 3 Pty Ltd	PO Box 246	Port Melbourne VIC 3207

* Excludes Transmission Rights for a Webcasting Service and/or an On-Demand Streaming Service.

+ Excludes Transmission Rights for an Internet Simulcast, a Webcasting Service, an On-Demand Streaming Service, a Datacasting Service and/or a Music On Hold Service.

Excludes Transmission Rights for an On-Demand Streaming Service and/or a Datacasting Service

= Excludes Transmission Rights for a Webcasting Service, an On-Demand Streaming Service and/or a Datacasting Service

^ Excludes Transmission Rights for an Internet Simulcast, a Webcasting Service, an On-Demand Streaming and/or a Datacasting Service

> Excludes Transmission Rights for a Datacasting Service

< Excludes Transmission Rights for a Webcasting Service

◆ Excludes Transmission Rights for On-Demand Streaming Service

■ Excludes Transmission Rights for Internet Simulcast or Webcasting Service

@ Excludes Transmission Rights for a Datacasting Service and/or Music-On-Hold Service